Three-day Yagya by Swami Ram Swaroopji concludes with grandeur

STATE TIMES NEWS

KATHUA: The three-day yagya at the residence of MLA Rajiv Jasrotia, led by Swami Ram Swaroopji, a renowned Yogacharva and Founder President of Ved Mandir, Yol Camp, concluded with great fervor and enthusiasm. Thousands of devotees attended the final day of the yagya, followed by a grand Langar. The vagva was a grand success, and the organizers are grateful to all who participated and made it possible. Swami ji's teachings have given thousands a new perspective on life. They feel more connected to their spiritual self and are inspired to live a life of purpose and meaning.""The teachings of Sanatan Dharma are timeless and universal. They have the power to transform our lives and promote harmony and peace in the world.

Swami Ram Swaroopji delivered inspiring spiritual discourses, highlighting the relevance of Vedic teachings in modern times. The yagya concluded amidst grand enthusiasm and devotion, featuring a massive gathering of devotees and a langar that fed thousands.In a message to devotees especially youths, Swami Ram Swaroopji emphasized the importance of Vedic teachings in modern times, saying the Vedas provide a framework for living a life that is in harmony with nature and society. Let us follow the principles of the Vedas and work towards creating a more peaceful and prosperous world!

Swami Ram Swaroopji mesmerized devotees with his enlightening discourses on Sanatan Dharma and its relevance in modern times. The teachings were especially impactful for the youth, who are seeking meaning and purpose in life. Swami ji's discourses on Sanatan Dharma were based on the Vedas and Upanishads, and provided a deep understanding of the

DISCLAIMER "STATE TIMES"

does not take responsi bility for the contents o the advertisements

(Display/Classified)

newspaper. paper does not Readers are requested to verify contents on their owr before acting there upon."



ancient Indian philosophy. Swami Ji highlighted the relevance of Sanatan Dharma in modern times, emphasizing its importance in promoting harmony, peace, and spiritual growth. The teachings of Swami Ram Swarupji inspired the youths to adopt the values of Sanatan Dharma, such as compassion, self-discipline, and self-awareness. The devotees were deeply moved by Swami ji's discourses, and many reported feeling a sense of peace and tranquillity. The teachings of Swami ji have inspired many to adopt a more meaningful and purposeful way

MLA Rajiv Jasrotia thanked the print and electronic media for their impressive coverage of the vagva, which helped spread the true meaning of Sanatan Dharma to a wider audience. On the occasion of the conclusion of the three-day yagya, Rajiv MLAJasrotia said:"Today, we have concluded a sacred yagya that has brought us closer to the divine and to each other. I would like to thank Swami Ram Swaroopji for gracing our home with his presence and sharing his wisdom with us. I would also like to thank the thousands of devotees who attended the yagya and made it a grand suc-

Jasrotia further said that the Vedic teachings that Swami ji has shared with us are a reminder that we are part of a larger universe and that our

us strive to live in harmony with nature and society, and work towards creating a more peaceful and prosperous world.Let us continue to work together to build a more compassionate and enlightened society."The devotees are grateful to Swami Ram Swaroopji for sharing his wisdom and knowledge with them. His teachings have had a profound impact on their lives, and they look forward to continuing to learn from him in the future, added Jasrotia.

actions have consequences. Let

IN THE COURT OF EXECUTIVE MAGISTRATE **1ST CLASS TEHSILDAR JAMMU**

UT of J&K through Registrar of Birth and Death Jammu to Municipal Corporation In the matter of:- Application for seeking direction of the Registrar Births & Death mmu Municipal Corporation Jammu for issuance of death certificate

Whereas the applicant here in above has filed the above titled application in this court tor the registration and issuance of Date of death certificate o applicant's aunty namely Raj Rani D/o Trilok Chand Sawhney R/o H No 2/A Cana Road Jammu, date of death is 20.02.2019.

Proclamation

Therefore through the medium of this proclamation general public is informed that any person having any objections with respect to registration of Date of death certificate of applicant's aunty namely Raj Rani D/o Trilok Chand Sawhney R/o H.No. 2/A Canal Road Jammu, date of death is 20.02.2019 may file his/her their objections before this court within a period of 10 days from the date of publication of this notice and after the lapse of said period no objections shall be entered and appropriate order shall be passed in the matter issued under my hand seal of this office today on 07-10-2025

> **Executive Magistrate 1st Class** Tehsildar, Jammu



OFFICE OF THE SUB DIVISIONAL MAGISTRATE MARH (MELA OFFICER, BAWA JITTO MAL SHRINE JHIRI, JAMMU)

(Village Halqa, Post Office Halqa, Tehsil Marh, District Jammu 181206)

Ph.No:- 0191-2636626.

PUBLIC NOTICE

Allotment of Shops at Jhiri Mela 2025 on Per Square feet (Sq. ft.) Basis.

It is hereby notified for the information of the general public that the allotment of shops/stalls for Jhiri Mela 2025 will be carried out on a per Square feet (sq.ft.) basis, with effect from 17.10.2025 in designated zones.

Interested individuals, vendors, and organizations are invited to apply for shop allotments as per the terms and conditions specified by the office of the undersigned.

- Location: Jhiri Temple, Jhiri Ground and surrounding areas.
- Allotment Basis: Per Square feet (sq.ft.)
- Allotment Criteria: First come, first serve basis.
 - Documents Required: ID proof, passport-size photograph, and any requisite documents.
- - Provisional allotment from 17th October 2025 on a first-come, first-served basis. Final allotment by the Committee on 29th October 2025, with formal slips issued.
 - Vendors to pay 70% upfront and 30% within four days of the Mela's start, via cash or UPI.

Terms & Conditions:

- All applicants must adhere to the guidelines issued by the Mela Officer.
- Allotment will be subject to availability and compliance with eligibility criteria. The authority reserves the right to accept or reject any application without assigning any

For further details, contact the Office of the SDM Marh (Mela Officer, Jhiri) during office hours or you can contact on the given Contact Number: 7051392885.

No:-SDM/M/MO/Jhiri Mela/2025-26/110

DIP/J-6634/25 Dated:- 07/10/2025

Pallavi Mishra, (IAS) Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Marh Mela Officer, Baba Jitto Mal Shrine Jhiri

UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR.

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, TUBE-WELL IRRIGATION DIVISION, JAMMU.

Subject:-Work No.1:- Redevelopment, Stabilization and Providing / Installation / Commissioning of

Three Phase Submersible Pumpset (15 H.P - 17.5 H.P) and automatic control Panel and Accessories for Tube well Station Chak Lala.

Work No.2:- Redevelopment, Stabilization and Providing / Installation /

Commissioning of New 63 KVA Manual Voltage Stabilizer, cables, Three Phase Submersible Pumpset (15 HP – 17.5 HP) and automatic

Star delta control Panel and Accessories for Tube well Station Sai B-I. Reference:- This office e-NIT No:- 15 of 2025-26 issued under endstt No. TWID/J/3039-55

Dated: - 20-9-2025.

Extension Notice-I

It is hereby circulated for General Information of all the concerned that the last date of online receipt of tenders for above subjected work tendered vide e-NIT No. 15 of 2025-26 is hereby extended upto 11-10-2025 upto 02:00 PM and the same shall be opened on or after 13-10-2025, 12.00 Noon.

> All other terms and conditions of the e-NIT shall remain same. Sd/-

No: TWID/J/3411-3426 Dated:-06-10-2025

DIP/J-6616/25 Dated:- 07/10/2025

(Er. Hafizullah Reshi) **Executive Engineer, Tube-Well Irrigation Division**

Jammu

OFFICE OF THE MEDICAL SUPERINTENDENT CHEST DISEASES HOSPITAL, JAMMU.

SHORT TERM QUOTATION

As the below mentioned work is very urgent and we have to get it done quickly the sealed quotations are invited from the firms dealing in the line for purchasing below mentioned item. The quotation should reach the office of the undersigned within 14 days positively during working hours from the date of publication in the newspaper:-

S.No.	Name of the work	Rate
1.	Solar Roof Tops (130 Solar Panel Plates & 13 Solar Panel Drums)	

Terms & Conditions:-

- 1. The quotation must be typed only.
- 2. The undersigned reserves the right to accept or reject any quotation or a part thereof, without any reason thereof. Any dispute, if arises, shall be subject to the Jammu Jurisdiction.
- 3. If the supplier failed to done the work at the quoted rates, then the undersigned reserves the right for debarring/blacklisting of firm for a period not less than 2 years.

DIP/J-6600/25 Dated:- 07/10/2025

Sd/-Medical Superintendent Chest Diseases Hospital,

Government of Jammu and Kashmir OFFICE OF THE TEHSILDAR KATHUA

Phone No:- 01922234317

Auction Notice

In continuation to this office Order No. JC/25-26/544 Dated: 22-09-2025 and Pursuant to Order No. 244/APPK Dated:17-09-2025 issued by the Hon'ble Munsiff Judicial Magistrate 1st Class, Kathua, the General Public is hereby notified that a public auction for a Vehicle having (Registration No. PB35F-7153 & No. PB35G-5417 will be rescheduled on 14-10-2025 at 11.00 AM at Police Station, Kathua.

Interested individuals are invited to participate in the auction as per the scheduled date, time and venue.

No.:-JC/25-26/585

Dr. Vikram Kumar (JKAS) Dated:- 06-10-2025

DIP/J-6628/25 Tehsildar

Dated:- 07/10/2025

9) The bidder must have successfully executed/completed similar services during the last three years, ending 31st March of the previous financial year:

a) Three similar completed services costing not less than the amount equal to 40% (Forty percent) of the estimated cost; or

b) Two similar completed services costing not less than the amount equal to 50% (Fifty percent) of the estimated cost; or

c) One similar completed service costing not less than the amount equal to 80% (Eighty percent) of the estimated cost.

80% (Eighty percent) of the estimated cost.

10) Bid Security/Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) - The bidder shall submit Bid Security for an amount equivalent to 2.5% of the estimated cost of contract in the form of an account payee demand draft, fixed deposit receipt or banker's cheque pledged in the name of Mela OfficerJhiri. The Bid Security of unsuccessful Bidders will be returned to them after award of contract, however, the Bid Security of successful bidder will be released/refunded on receipt of performance security.

1)Performance Security/Security Deposit (SD) / Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) - The successful bidder shall provide Security Deposit @ 10 % of the estimated cost of contract in the form of an account payee demand draft, fixed deposit receipt from

a commercial bank. The Security Deposit shall be provided by the contractor immediately after award of contract. It will be refunded to the contractor without

interest, after he duly performs and completes the contract in all respects, falling which, the Security Deposit of contractor shall be forfeited without any notice.

12)The bidder shall visit the Mela site at his own responsibility to assess the overall situation before submission of proposal.

13)The bidder shall furnish the list of manpower (skilled/unskilled/supervisory staff)

along with the proposal.

14)The bidder shall undertake to deploy volunteers depicting the name of the agency on their identity cards for better traffic/parking management.

15)The awarded/reserve amount shall be deposited by the contractor in the official account of Mela Officer, Bawa Jitto Mal Shrine, Jhiri through account payee cheque as per below schedule:

60% amount within 48 hours from the date of award of contract.

20% amount at the end of first day of Mela Le on 04.11.2025.

20% amount at the end of first day of Mela i.e on 04.11.2025 20% amount at the end of second day of Mela i.e on 05.11.2025

In case, the successful bidder/contractor fails to deposit reserve amount as per above dule, the contract shall be awarded to next bidder at the same reserve amount.

16)All the required payments shall be favoured in the official account of Mela Officer, Bawa Jitto Mal Shrine, Jhiri through account payee cheque. The bank details of

Mela Officer Jhiri are as below:-Bank Name IFSC Code HDFC Bank, Branch HDFC0001356 Talab Tillo, Jammu 17)The contractor shall ensure to get all mandatory permissions related to safety of

Amusement Park at Mela site.

 18)The contractor shall be responsible for any mishappening including financial liability related to his contract at Mela site.

19)The contractor shall be fully responsible for safety, security and insurance of its. machinery/equipments and personnel engaged during the Mela. The contractor shall make available at spot all required safety equipments/machinery to meet any

unforeseen situation during the Mela.

20)The contractor shall submit a detailed program along with site map for its deployment/arrangements to be in place at Mela site by 30**October, 2025.

21)The successful bidder shall deploy sufficient manpower for sanitation and cleanliness of the area round the clock during the Mela and install required machinery/equipments/dustbins.

22)The contractor shall ensure its own lighting system at shops, Amusement Park and Parking Variety Contings. Further, the contractor shall install CCTV cameras in all

Parking Yards/Locations. Further, the contractor shall install CCTV cameras in all Parking Yards/Locations.

23) The contractor shall make site clear within seven (07) days after completion of Mela to avoid imposition of penalty. A certificate issued in this regard by Tehsildar Marh must be submitted by the contractor. 24) The bidders shall give an affidavit that they shall abide by the rates fixed by Mela

Organizing Committee in consultation with the successful bidder.

25)The committee reserves the right to cancel contract at any stage for violation of

25) The committee reserves the right to cancer contract at any stage for violation of terms of the contract or any law in force.
26) Any legal dispute shall be dealt within the territorial jurisdiction of Jammu & Kashmir only.
27) In case the contract is to before-closed due to the Court's instructions/orders or otherwise, the financial implication of the contract shall be arrived at prorata basis.

otherwise, the financial implication of the contract shall be arrived at prorate basis.

28) Any dispute shall be resolved, in the first instance, under the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 as amended from time to time. The sole arbitrator will be nominated by the Chairman, Bawa Jitto Mal Shrine Jhiri. The venue of arbitration shall be Jammu and the language shall be english. The Courts of Jammu shall have jurisdiction.

29)The contractor shall ensure that there is no consumption/selling of tobacco/alcoholic products/non-vegetarian items by its manpower oron its premises during the Mela.

premises during the Mela. 30) The contractor shall ensure that its manpower is not involved in any unwarranted

Dated:- 07/10/2025

or unauthorized activities at Mela site.

31)Any violation on the part of contractor shall be dealt under law/rules applicable in

No:-SDM/M/MO/Jhiri Mela/2025-26/103-107 Dated:-07.10.2025 Dr. Rakesh Minhas (IAS) Deputy Commissioner, Jammu (Chairman, Bawa Jitto Mal Shrine, Jhiri) DIP/J-6629/25

te;_http://jammu.gov.inPh: +91 1912544366 email: dcjmu-jk@nic.in, <u>jammu@nic.in</u> 24X7 Helpline: 1077



Fax: + 91 191 2546223

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER, JAMMU

कार्यालयजिलाधिकारी (जम्मएवंकश्मीर

(चेयरमैन बाबाजित्तो

, जम्म)-180001

(CHAIRMAN, BAWA JITTO MAL SHRINE, JHIRI)

Wazarat Road Jammu-180001 (J&K)

, जम्म् -१८०००१ (जम्मूएवंकश्मीर "Installation of Amusement Parkand Maintenance of Parking Yards/Locations"

Minimum Reserved Bid Cost of tender Document (Non-refundable)		Rs. 1.20 Crore (Rupe	Rs. 1.20 Crore (Rupees One Crore Twenty Lacs only)	
		Rs. 1500.00 (Rs. One	Rs. 1500.00 (Rs. One Thousand Five Hundred only)	
1.	Date of issue of tender notice	DE .	08.10.2025	
2.	Bidders shall get the copy of tender documents on any working day from SDM Office Marh		09.10.2025 (From 10:00 AM to 18.10.2025 upto 12:00 PM)	
3.	Bid submission start date		09.10.2025 (10:00 AM)	
4.	Bid submission end date		18.10.2025 (12:00 PM)	
5.	Date of opening of technical/financial bids (offline)		18.10.2025 (4:00 PM)	

Reference: NIT NO:- 01 of 2025 Dated SHORT TERM NOTICE INVITING TENDER (NIT)

For and on behalf of Chairman (Deputy Commissioner), Bawa Jitto Mal Shrine Jhiri, Marh, Jammu, sealed proposals are invited for "Installation of Amusement Parkand Maintenance of Parking Yards/Locations" during Jhiri Mela scheduled to be held from 04th of November, 2025 to 13th of November, 2025 at Bawa Jitto Shrine, Panchayat Kalyanpur, Tehsil & Sub-Division Marh.

The sealed NIT shall reach to office of the Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Marh by or before 18th of October, 2025 by 12:00PMsharp either by hand or through registered post along with all requisite documents/mandatory formalities. The proposals/tenders shall be opened on same dayi.e18th of October, 2025 by 04:00 PMby a committee headed by Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Marh constituted for the purpose. The parties may remain present either in person or through their representatives during the opening of proposals

The bidders shall get the copy of tender documenton any working day w.e.f09.10.2025 till 18.10.2025 (10:00 AM) i.e last date of submission of tender document from the office of Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Marh on payment of cash/account payee cheque of Rs.1500/favoured in the name of Mela Officer, Bawa Jitto Mal Shrine, Jhiri.

The description of the NIT is as below:-

S.No	Description of work	Reserve/Minimum Bid	Earnest Money Deposit/Security Deposit @2.5% of the Reserved Bid Amount
NIT-01	a) Installation of Amusement Park at the earmarked/identified site/area only. b) Maintenance and Management of Parking Yards/Locations: • Heavy motor vehicles and Light vehiclesparking yards/locations in and around Jhiri Temple premises under the supervision of Mela authority. • Heavy motor vehicles and Light vehicles parking yards/locations in and around Bawa Talab.	Rs. 1.20 Crore (Rupees One Crore Twenty Lacs only)	Rs. 3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs only)

Terms and conditions of the Notice Inviting Tender:-

- The bidder must be registered under appropriate authority.
- 2) The bidder must not have been under any declaration of ineligibility by any authority. A declaration to the effect must be furnished. 3) A consistent history of litigation or arbitration awards against the bidder may result
- in disqualification. 4) Each bidder shall submit only one bid against this NIT. The bidder must have valid PAN card.

6) The bidder shall have the valid GST No. from the appropriate authority. Proof of

- GST filed during last three financial years (ending March, 2025) shall be provided. Average Annual financial turnover of related services during the last three years, ending 31st March of the previous financial year, should be at least 30% (Thirty percent) of the estimated cost.
- 8) The bidder must have at least three years experience (ending month of March prior to the bid opening) of providing similar type of services to Government departments/PSUs